IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

)
) Chapter 11
) Case No. 23-90086 (CML)
) Re: Docket No. 1659

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION TO THE FIRST INTERIM APPLICATION OF STINSON LLP FOR COMPENSATION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES INCURRED AS COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 9, 2023 THROUGH MAY 31, 2024

Pursuant to the *Procedures for Complex Chapter 11 Cases in the Southern District of Texas*, the undersigned counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "<u>UCC</u>") of the above-captioned debtor and debtor in possession certifies as follows:

- 1. On August 12, 2024, Stinson LLP ("Stinson") filed its First Interim Application of Stinson LLP for Compensation of Professional Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Actual and Necessary Expenses Incurred as Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors for the Period March 9, 2023 Through May 31, 2024 [Dkt. No. 1659] (the "Application").
- 2. Stinson filed a Proposed Order Allowing Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as Exhibit A to the Application [Dkt. No. 1659-1] (the "Proposed Order").
- 3. The Application and Proposed Order were electronically filed with the Court using the CM/ECF system, which served notification to all parties of interest authorized to receive electronic notice in this case. *See* Dkt. No. 1659.

¹ The last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number is 8853. The Debtor's service address is: 205 Powell Place, Suite 104, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027.



- 4. The deadline for parties to file responses to the Application was September 3, 2024 (the "Objection Deadline"). No responses to the Application were filed on the docket on or before the Objection Deadline. Additionally, Stinson has not received any informal responses to the Application providing a basis as to why the Application should not be granted.
- 5. Based on the foregoing, Stinson requests that the Court enter the Proposed Order attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

Dated: September 12, 2024 STINSON LLP

By: /s/ Nicholas Zluticky

Nicholas Zluticky
Zachary Hemenway
1201 Walnut, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone: (816) 842-8600
nicholas.zluticky@stinson.com
zachary.hemenway@stinson.com

Edwin Caldie 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Telephone: (612) 335-1500 ed.caldie@stinson.com

Clarissa Brady 1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 Phoenix, AZ 85004 clarissa.brady@stinson.com

Paul B. Lackey (TX Bar No. 00791061) 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900 Dallas, TX 75201 Telephone (214) 560-2201 paul.lackey@stinson.com

COUNSEL FOR THE COMMITTEE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on September 12, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by the Court's CM/ECF notification system, which sent notice of electronic filing to all counsel of record.

/s/ Nicholas Zluticky
Nicholas Zluticky

EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:) Chapter 11
TEHUM CARE SERVICES, INC.,1) Case No. 23-90086 (CML)
Debtor.))
AND REIMBU	NG INTERIM COMPENSATION URSEMENT OF EXPENSES Oocket No. 1659)
The Court has considered the Firs	st Interim Application of Stinson LLP for Compensation
of Professional Services Rendered and Rei	imbursement of Actual and Necessary Expenses Incurred
as Counsel for the Official Committee of	of Unsecured Creditors for the Period March 9, 2023
through May 31, 2024 filed by Stinson LI	LP (the "Applicant"). The Court orders:
1. The Applicant is allowed in	nterim compensation and reimbursement of expenses in
the amount of \$3,139,598.50, and \$82,	,948.85, respectively, for the period set forth in the
Application.	
2. The Debtor is authorized	and directed to pay Application any unpaid amounts
allowed by paragraph 1 of this Order.	
Signed:, 2024	
	Christopher Lopez United States Bankruptcy Judge

¹ The last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number is 8853. The Debtor's service address is: 205 Powell Place, Suite 104, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027.